
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1987 

CHAPTER 269-—H.F.No. 532 

An act relating to public safety; motorized bicycles; establishing standards‘ for the safe 
operation of motorized bicycles; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, 
sections 65B.001, by adding a subdivision; 65B.43, subdivision 13,- 168.011, subdivision 27.‘ 
169.01, subdivision 4a; 169.223; 171.01, subdivision 20; and 171.02, subdivision 3. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 65B.001, is amended by adding 

a subdivision to read: 

Subd. §._ MOTORCYCLE. “Motorcycle” means p self-propelled vehicle 
designed t_o pgag/pl gt _f_e_v\_/g E Q wheels pig E pp engine §_aLe£1_ 2_1_t greater 
pllap f1_x_I_e_ horsepower, _a_nd includes a trailer £1; 93 pg _n_1_o_r_e wheels, v_vp_ep tfi 
trailer i_§ connected t_o_ pg pejpg towed by a motorcycle. E purposes o_f 

th_i§ chapter, motorcycle includes g motorized bicycle gp defined i_n section 169.01, 
subdivision 5; 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 65B.43, subdivision 13, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 13. “Motorcycle” means a self-propelled vehicle designed to travel 
on fewer than four wheels which has an engine rated at greater than five horse- 
power, and includes Q) a trailer with one or more wheels, when the trailer is 
connected to or being towed by a motorcycle; gpg §_2_) p motorized bicycle gs 
defined i_r_1 section 169.01, subdivisjgi gig. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 168.011, subdivision 27, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 27. MOTORIZED BICYCLE. “Motorized bicycle” means a bicycle 
wit-h£ullyeperatablepeelalswhiehma=ybegll21t_i§prope11ed byhumenpewerer 
a meter; 9:’ by both; with a motor of a piston displacement capacity of less than 
50 cubic centimeters piston 95 l_eps_ and a maximum of two brake 
horsepower, which is capable of a maximum speed of not more than 30 miles 
per hour on a flat surface with not more than one percent grade in any direction 
when the motor is engaged. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 169.01, subdivision 4a, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4a. MOTORIZED BICYCLE. “Motorized bicycle” means a bicycle 
wit-hfuflyepesetablepedalswhiehmaybegatigpropelled byhu-menpewerer 
a meter; er by both; yvit-li a motor of a piston displacement capacity of less «than 
50 cubic centimeters piston 9_1; 1_e_SS' displacement, and a maximum of two brake 
horsepower, which is capable of a maximum speed of not more than 30 miles 
per hour on a flat surface with not more than one percent grade in any direction 
when the motor is engaged. 
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Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 169.223, is amended to read: 

169.223 MOTORIZED BICYCLES. 
Subdivision 1. Except as otherwise provided in this section the provisions 

ef, section -l-69£=”£-2 169.974 relating to the operation efbieyeles en road-ways are 
motorcycles i§ applicable to the eper-at-ion and the parleing ef motorized bicycles, 
except E E provisions _o_f section 169.222 governing @ parking o_f bicycles 
Qpply t_o motorized bicycles.

1 

Subd. 2. Motorized‘ bicycles shall not be operated on any bicycle way or 
bicycle lane, as those terms are defined in section 160.263, A motorized bicycle {E Q operated under either Q driver’s license pg Q motorized bicycle permit 
issued under section 171.02, subdivision ; A person under tpe Qgp o_f 1_6 
operating Q motorized bicycle under Q motorized bicycle permit § subiect t_o t1'1_e 
restrictions imposed section 169.974, subdivision 2, Q operation o_f Q motor- 
cycle under Q two-wheel instruction permit. 

Subd. 3. No person shall operate a motorized bicycle upon a sidewalk at 
any time, except when such operation is necessary for the most direct access to 
a roadway from a driveway, alley or building; E person E1 operate Q 
motorized bicycle t_l1ap i_s carrying a_ny person other than th_e operator. 

Subd. 4. E~=e2=y-rneterizedbieyeleshallbesubjeettetheeamerequireaaents 
astelightingaaébr&keequipmentasapplytemetereyeles;exeeptthatThe 
provisions of section 169.974, subdivision 5, clause (i), shall not apply to motor- 
ized bicycles _’th_at Q equipped witp headlights. After June 1, 1987, QE 
motorized bicycle glcl Q offered Q sglg i_n Minnesota mpg; pp eguipped @ Q 
headlight. 

Subd. _5_. When operated within Q statutory g home E charter _c_i_ty, Q 
motorized bicycle i_s entitled t_q fig _tj_1_ll ‘IE o_f Q traflic l_Q_r_1§_. _l\Q motor vehicle 
s_ha_l1 Q driven g operated i_n Q wQy E deprives Q motorized bicycle o_f t_h_e fpfl g o_f Q traflic lane. When operated pp Q highway £131; is _1_1_o_t within Q statutory 
pg home {LIE charter c_ity, Q motorized bicycle shall 3 operated pp th_e paved 
portion _o_f thp shoulder, Q, p"tl1_e shoulder _i_s_ n_ot paved, Q§ _r_1_efl‘ § i_s practicable 
t_o t_hp right-hand flip o_f ph_e roadway. 1 section does n_ot permit ;l_1_§ opera- 
jt_i_o_n o_f Q motorized bicycle Q Q bikeway pr other h_ng th_at_ i_s reserved Q _t__l1§ 
exclusive use of nonmotorized traflic. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 171.01, subdivision 20, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 20. MOTORIZED BICYCLE. “Motorized bicycle” means a bicycle 
withfullyeperatableped-alswhiehma-ybegQti_spropel1ed byhumafipewerer 
a meter—, er by both; with a motor of a piston displacement capacity of less than 
50 cubic centimeters pi-sten _o_r lg displacement, and a maximum of two brake 
horsepower, which is capable of a maximum speed of not more than 30 miles 
per hour on a flat surface with not more than one percent grade in any direction 
when the motor is engaged. ' 
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Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 171.02, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. MOTORIZED BICYCLES. No motorized bicycle shall be oper- 
ated on any public roadway by any person who does not possess a valid di=i=s=ei=s 
driver’s license, unless the person has obtained a motorized bicycle operator’s 
permit or motorized bicycle instruction permit from the commissioner of public 
safety. The operator’s permit may be issued to any person who has attained the 
age of 15 years and who has passed the examination prescribed by the commis- 
sioner. The instruction permit may be issued to any person who has attained 
the age of 15 years and who has successfully completed a_n approved safety 
course E passed the written portion of the examination prescribed by the 
commissioner. 

T_hi_s g9_1_1r§g mps_t Qisg gf, _b_u_t i_s n_o’t limited _t_q, a basic understanding gfi 
Q) motorized bicycles and their limitations; 

Q) motorized bicycle 1_aw_s_ apg r_u1_es_', 

Q) §_afj:_ operating practices and basic operating techniques; 

(51) helmets gel protective clothing- 

(_5) motorized bicycle trafiic strategies: g1_I1<_1 

(Q) gfiegtg 9_f _2@1g_l Q51 d_rt_ig§ Q motorized Egg operators. 
The commissioner may promulgate rules prescribing the content of the 

safety course, examination, and the information to be contained on the permits. 
A person operating _a motorized bicycle under a motorized bicycle permit is 
subiect t_o Q restrictions imposed by section 169.974, subdivision g, gn opera- tig gf _a motorcycle under _a two-wheel instruction permit. 

The fees for motorized bicycle operator’s permits are as follows: 
(a) Examination and operator’s permit,

_ 

valid for one year 
(b) Duplicate 
(c) Renewal permit before age 19 

and valid until age 19 
(d) Renewal permit after age 19 

and valid for four years 
(c) Duplicate of any renewal permit 
(0 Written examination and 

instruction permit, valid for 
30 days 

See. 8. APPROPRIATION. 
I_hg sum o_f $20,000 is appropriated from th_e trunk highway fund Q fl1_e 

commissioner gf public safety 19 provide approved motorized bicycle safety 
courses to ))_e available until June _3g 1989. 
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See. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections I _t_9_ §_ _a_r_e effective June 1, 1987. 
Approved May 28, 1987 

CHAPTER 270—H.F.No. 591 
An act relating to human services; authorizing the commissioner to make direct pay- 

ments to shelter facilities; allowingfacilities providing shelter services to women and children 
to appeal the denial of general assistance payments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, 
sections 256.01, subdivision 2; and 256D.05, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986,.section 256.01, subdivision 2, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 2. SPECIFIC POWERS. Subject to the provisions of section 241.021, 
subdivision 2, the commissioner of human services shall: 

(1) Administer and supervise all forms of public assistance provided for by 
state law and other welfare activities or services as are vested in the commis- 
sioner. 

(2) Administer and supervise all child welfare activities; promote the enforce- 
ment of laws protecting handicapped, dependent, neglected and delinquent chil- 
dren, and children born to mothers who were not married to the children’s 
fathers at the times of the conception nor at the births of the children; license 
and supervise child-caring and child-placing agencies and institutions; supervise 
the care of children in boarding and foster homes or in private institutions; and 
generally perform all functions relating to the field of child welfare now vested in 
the state board of control. V 

(3) Administer and supervise all _noninstitutional service to handicapped 
persons, including those who are visually impaired, hearing impaired, or physi- 
cally impaired or otherwise handicapped. The commissioner may provide and 
contract for the care and treatment of qualified indigent children in facilities 
other than those located and available at state hospitals when it is not feasible to 
provide the service in state hospitals. 

(4) Assist and actively cooperate with other departments, agencies and insti- 
tutions, local, state, and federal, by performing services in conformity with the 
purposes of Laws 1939, chapter 431. 

(5) Act as the agent of and cooperate with the federal government in matters 
of mutual concern relative to and in conformity with the provisions of Laws 
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